Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.4% 2.1%

 Discount rate for scheme liabilities 2.5% 2.1%

 Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.4% 2.1%

 Commutation of pensions to lump sums - Cambridgeshire scheme:

   Pre April 2008 service 25% 25%

   Post April 2008 service 63% 63%

   - Northamptonshire scheme:

   Pre April 2008 service 50% 50%

   Post April 2008 service 75% 75%

 The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The

assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

   At 31 At 31

   August August

 Retiring today   2017 2016

  Males   22.1 22.3

  Females   24.2 24.3

 Retiring in 20 years

  Males   23.9 24.1

  Females   26.1 26.6

Page 45

THE BROOKE WESTON TRUST (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02400784)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2017

27. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued)

 Sensitivity Analysis

 The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

   At 31 At 31

   August August

   2017   2016

   £000s   £000s

 Discount rate + 0.1%  731 757

 Discount rate - 0.1%  (731) (757)

 Mortality assumption - 1 year increase  1,099 857

 Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease  (1,099) (857)

 CPI rate + 0.1%  607 481

 CPI rate - 0.1%  (607) (481)

 The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

   Fair value at Fair value at

   31 August 31 August

   2017 2016

   £000s £000s

 Equity instruments  15,199  12,376

 Debt instruments  3,189  3,189

 Property  1,430  1,360

 Cash  612  368

 Total market value of assets  20,430 17,293

  The actual return on scheme assets was £1,687,000 (2016: £2,683,000).

 Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities  2017 2016

   £000s £000s

 Current service cost   (2,470) (1,715)

 Interest income   372 520

 Interest cost   (621) (749)

 Benefit changes, gains/(loss) on curtailment and gain/(loss) on settlement   - -

 Total amount recognised in the SOFA   (2,719) (1,944)

  Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

  2017 2016

  £000s £000s

  At 1 September 28,583 18,875

  Current service cost 2,470 1,715

  Interest cost 621 749

  Employee contributions 402 393

  Actuarial loss/(gain) (4,372) 7,027

  Benefits paid (203) (176)

  Curtailments and settlements - -

  At 31 August 27,501 28,583

Page 46

THE BROOKE WESTON TRUST (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02400784)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2017

27. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued)

 Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

  Changes in the fair value of academy’s share of scheme assets:

  2017 2016

  £000s £000s

  At 1 September 17,293 13,078

  Interest income 372 520

  Return on plan assets (excluding net interest on the net defined pension liability) 1,315 2,163

  Employer contributions 1,251 1,226

  Employee contributions 402 482

  Benefits paid (203) (176)

  At 31 August 20,430 17,293

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust’s operations and the composition of the Board of Trustees being

drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in

which the trust has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at arm’s length and in

accordance with the trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

The following related party transactions were carried out with the Academy Trust’s wholly owned subsidiary,